




I am one of the analysts assigned to your request, identified above, on behalf of the Public Health Agency of Canada
(PHAC). Currently your request is still being processed under PHAC. Upon further review, I would like to notify you that
Minister Duclos and Minister Bennett both fall under the scope of Health Canada (HC), not the PHAC.  

As a result, I will require your permission to open a new request under Health Canada, using the same request text, to
task the appropriate offices of the above-mentioned Ministers for any records which may pertain to your request. Please
also note that any new application fees associated with the opening of this new Health Canada request will be waived.
Once I receive your permission by responding to this email, I will be able begin this process.  

Please let me know if you have any questions, 
Gaurav S.

 

Junior Analyst, Access to Information and Privacy Division

Health Canada and Public Health Agency of Canada / Government of Canada 
(343) 541-6922

gaurav.sethi@hc-sc.gc.ca

 

Analyste junior, Accès à l'information et de la protection des renseignements personnels 
Santé Canada et Agence de la santé publique du Canada  / Gouvernement du Canada 
(343) 541-6922

gaurav.sethi@hc-sc.gc.ca 
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Minister of Health

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Your Access to Information Request - PHAC-A-2022-000068 - Notification 

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Tue, Jun 21, 2022 at 4:29 PM
To: "Sethi, Gaurav (HC/SC)" <gaurav.sethi@hc-sc.gc.ca>
Cc: "Labelle, Melanie (HC/SC)" <melanie.labelle@hc-sc.gc.ca>

Hi Gaurav,

Please leave my FOI as is.  I will file one with Health Canada if I need to.

Are you saying that the information below on these webpages of "the government" is false?

Thanks,
Christine

The Public Health Agency of Canada is part of the federal health portfolio. 
Minister 
The Honourable Jean-Yves Duclos 
Minister of Health 
Minister 
The Honourable Carolyn Bennett 
Minister of Mental Health and Addictions and Associate Minister of Health 
https://www.canada.ca/en/public-health.html 

Public Health Agency of Canada’s organizational structure
https://www.canada.ca/en/public-health/corporate/organizational-structure.html 
Find information on the Public Health Agency of Canada’s (PHAC) leaders,
organizational branches and regional offices.

Senior leadership
Meet the Public Health Agency of Canada's leaders.

[Quoted text hidden]
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Your Access to Information Request - PHAC-A-2022-000068 - Notification 

Labelle, Melanie (HC/SC) <melanie.labelle@hc-sc.gc.ca> Tue, Jun 21, 2022 at 5:51 PM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: "Sethi, Gaurav (HC/SC)" <gaurav.sethi@hc-sc.gc.ca>

Hello,

 

The Public Health Agency of Canada is indeed part of the Health Canada por�olio. However, both sides have a
separate Access to Informa�on and Privacy offices. It can get a bit confusing, and I am aware that this is not very
transparent on either of the departments’ websites.

 

Our analysts reach out to requesters when a request submi�ed under either side could possibly yield further
informa�on on the other side. In this case, we would open a new request for you on the Health Canada side to
retrieve any informa�on relevant from Health Canada, and s�ll process your original request on the Public Health
Agency side. There would be no changes to the original request submi�ed, but it would save you �me (and the 5$
fee) incurred should you submit a request to Health Canada later on. Both requests would be processed at the same
�me, by the same analyst.

 

Should you wish to have us proceed with the Public Health Agency side only, please note that we cannot retrieve
documents from Health Canada, should there be any.

 

If you have any ques�on, please do not hesitate to contact me.

 

Thank you!

 

Mel Labelle

 

 

Team Leader, Access to Informa�on and Privacy

(she | they / elle | iel) 
Health Canada and the Public Health Agency of Canada / Government of Canada 
melanie.labelle@hc-sc.gc.ca / Tel: 343-573-8379 / TTY: 1-800-465-7735

 

Chef d'équipe, Accès à l'informa�on et de la protec�on des renseignements personnels 
Santé Canada et Agence de la santé publique du Canada  / Gouvernement du Canada 

mailto:melanie.labelle@hc-sc.gc.ca


melanie.labelle@hc-sc.gc.ca / Tél: 343-573-8379 / ATS: 1-800-465-7735

[Quoted text hidden]
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Your Access to Information Request - PHAC-A-2022-000068 - Notification 

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Tue, Jun 21, 2022 at 7:08 PM
To: "Labelle, Melanie (HC/SC)" <melanie.labelle@hc-sc.gc.ca>
Cc: "Sethi, Gaurav (HC/SC)" <gaurav.sethi@hc-sc.gc.ca>

Thank you Mel. 

I knew that PHAC and HC are considered 2 separate institutions with regards to FOIs. It was the claim that Duclos and
Bennett only act as Ministers for HC and not the PHAC that concerned me.

Ok great, if you can seek records from both sides under the same FOI that would be wonderful, thank you.  I didn't know
that was possible.  In the past I did separate FOIs for each.

Best wishes,
Christine

[Quoted text hidden]



Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Your Access to Information Request - PHAC-A-2022-000068 - Notification 

Labelle, Melanie (HC/SC) <melanie.labelle@hc-sc.gc.ca> Wed, Jun 22, 2022 at 9:47 AM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: "Sethi, Gaurav (HC/SC)" <gaurav.sethi@hc-sc.gc.ca>

Hello,

 

I understand your concern! The Ministers also act for PHAC.

 

Perfect! We will open a second request on the Health Canada side to obtain any records they may have.

 

If you have any ques�ons, please do not hesitate to contact us.

 

Wishing you a great day,

 

Mel Labelle

[Quoted text hidden]



9/7/22, 4:25 PM Gmail - Your Access to Information Request - HC-A-2022-000389 - Final Response

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=80b5ba0454&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1743341132395869990&simpl=msg-f%3A1743341132… 1/1

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Your Access to Information Request - HC-A-2022-000389 - Final Response 

Sethi, Gaurav (HC/SC) <gaurav.sethi@hc-sc.gc.ca> Wed, Sep 7, 2022 at 3:41 PM
To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Hello again Christine, 

Attached to this email you will find the final response to your Access to Information Request, for request HC-A-2022-
000389, under Health Canada. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me. 

Thank you, 
Gaurav S.

 

Junior Analyst, Access to Information and Privacy Division

Health Canada and Public Health Agency of Canada / Government of Canada 
(343) 541-6922

gaurav.sethi@hc-sc.gc.ca

 

Analyste junior, Accès à l'information et de la protection des renseignements personnels 
Santé Canada et Agence de la santé publique du Canada  / Gouvernement du Canada 
(343) 541-6922

gaurav.sethi@hc-sc.gc.ca 

 

 

Final Response - HC-A-2022-000389 - 2022-06-27.pdf 
184K
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Please be advised that you are entitled to complain to the Office of the Information 
Commissioner of Canada concerning the processing of your request within 60 days of the 
receipt of this notice. In the event you decide to avail yourself of this right, your notice of 
complaint can be made online at: https://www.oic-ci.gc.ca/en/submitting-complaint or by 
mail to: 
 

Office of the Information Commissioner of Canada 
30 Victoria Street 
Gatineau, Quebec  K1A 1H3 

 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Melanie Labelle 
Team Leader, Access to Information and Privacy Division 

Digitally signed by 
Labelle, Melanie
DN: C=CA, 
O=GC, 
OU=HC-SC, CN="
Labelle, Melanie"



9/7/22, 4:23 PM Gmail - Your Access to Information Request - PHAC-A-2022-000068 - Final Response
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Your Access to Information Request - PHAC-A-2022-000068 - Final Response 

Sethi, Gaurav (HC/SC) <gaurav.sethi@hc-sc.gc.ca> Wed, Sep 7, 2022 at 2:57 PM
To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Good afternoon Christine, 

Attached to this email you will find the final response to your Access to Information Request, for request PHAC-A-2022-
000068, under the Public Health Agency of Canada. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me. 

Thank you, 
Gaurav S.

 

Junior Analyst, Access to Information and Privacy Division

Health Canada and Public Health Agency of Canada / Government of Canada 
(343) 541-6922

gaurav.sethi@hc-sc.gc.ca

 

Analyste junior, Accès à l'information et de la protection des renseignements personnels 
Santé Canada et Agence de la santé publique du Canada  / Gouvernement du Canada 
(343) 541-6922

gaurav.sethi@hc-sc.gc.ca 

 

 

Final Response - PHAC-A-2022-000068 - 2022-06-27.pdf
223K
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Please be advised that you are entitled to complain to the Office of the Information 
Commissioner of Canada concerning the processing of your request within 60 days of the 
receipt of this notice. In the event you decide to avail yourself of this right, your notice of 
complaint can be made online at: https://www.oic-ci.gc.ca/en/submitting-complaint or by 
mail to: 
 

Office of the Information Commissioner of Canada 
30 Victoria Street 
Gatineau, Quebec  K1A 1H3 

 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Melanie Labelle, 
Access to Information and Privacy Division  

Digitally signed by 
Labelle, Melanie
DN: C=CA, O=GC, 
OU=HC-SC, CN="
Labelle, Melanie"


